## CHAPTER 242-S. F. No. 101.

An act relating to the taxation of additional costs in District Court upon change of venue in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Additional costs on change of venue.—Whenever service of summons is made upon a defendant within a county of which he is an actual resident at the time of such service, and the place of trial of such action is thereafter changed to such county in the manner provided by Section 7722, General Statutes of 1913, or whenever service of summons is made upon a defendant in a county of which he is not a resident, and the place of such trial is in like manner changed to a county of which the defendant has been an actual resident for more than one year immediately preceding such service, which fact shall be set forth in defendant's affidavit for change of venue, the plaintiff shall forthwith in either case, pay to each defendant demanding such change of venue the sum of Ten Dollars as additional costs.

No judgment shall be entered by plaintiff in any cause, the venue of which has been changed as aforesaid, until the plaintiff shall have filed with the clerk of court a receipt for, or a waiver of, such sum by all of the defendants who demanded such change of venue, or their respective attorneys. Such sums if not paid by plaintiff, or waived by defendant, may be taxed against plaintiff by defendant as other costs if defendant prevails, or deducted from plaintiff's judgment, if plaintiff prevails. Provided, that the provisions of this act shall not apply to causes where there are several defendants residing in different counties, or an even number of defendants, and the place or trial is determined by joinder of demands or nearness to the county seat and not by actual residence of the defendants as of right.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 17, 1925.

## CHAPTER 243-S. F. No. 1106.

An act authorizing any county in this state now or hereafter having four hundred thousand (400,000) inhabitants or over to issue bonds for the purpose of enlarging and improving and providing additional grounds and buildings for its county sanatorium established and maintained for the treatment and care of persons affected with tuberculosis.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Bond issue for sanatorium in certain counties.—The board of county commissioners of each and every county in this state now or hereafter having four hundred thousand (400,000) inhabitants or over, wherein a county sanatorium is or shall be established under the provisions of Chapter 500, General Laws of 1913, and all acts amendatory thereof, for the care and treatment of persons affected with tuberculosis, is hereby authorized by resolution duly passed by a majority vote to issue and sell the negotiable bonds of such county in such amounts as it shall from time to time deem necessary not exceeding, however, in the aggregate Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars (\$75,000) par value for the purpose of enlarging and improving and providing additional grounds and buildings for such sanatorium.

Sec. 2. Issuance and sale of bonds.—Such county board may issue and sell the bonds of the county for the purposes hereinbefore specified not exceeding Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars (\$75,000) par value of such bonds, the principal of which bonds shall mature and be payable in not more than five annual installments as nearly equal as practical, the first annual installment whereof shall mature not more than two years from the issuance of such bonds. Such bonds shall be sold in the manner provided for in Section 1856, General Statutes 1913, but the rate of interest shall in no case exceed four and one-half per cent per annum, payable annually or semiannually, and said bonds shall not be sold at less than par. The board of county commissioners of any such county shall annually levy under the authority of this act a tax on all the taxable property of the county sufficient to pay such bonds in annual installments corresponding to the amounts of interest and principal thereof as herein provided falling due from year to year.

The county auditor shall extend the tax so levied by the county board in sufficient amounts from year to year to cover the principal

and interest as they mature.

The credit of the county shall be pledged to the payment of the principal and interest of such bonds. Such bonds shall be signed by the chairman of the board of county commissioners and attested by the auditor of such county and sealed with his official seal and shall have proper interest coupons attached.

The auditor shall keep a record of all bonds issued under the provisions of this act, which record shall show the date, number and amount of each bond, rate of interest, time when due and the

name of the person to whom issued.

Sec. 3. Proceeds to be carried in special fund.—The proceeds of the sale of such bonds shall be deposited with the county treasurer of such county to the credit of the sanatorium fund and shall be used in accordance with and for the purposes described in this act and for no other purpose whatsoever.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and he in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 17, 1925.

## CHAPTER 244—S. F. No. 1266.

An act to amend Sections 6036, 6040, 6041, 6044, 6045, 6047, 6050, and Sub-divisions B, H and I, Section 6038, General Statutes 1923, relating to the Minnesota Rural Credit Bureau and to the system of rural credits.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

• Section 1. Proceeds from sale of bonds to be paid into State Treasury.—That Section 6036, General Statutes 1923, be amended to read as follows:

"6036. All moneys of the Bureau, whether resulting from the sale of bonds, certificates or otherwise, shall be paid into the state treasury and be disbursed by direction of the Bureau in the same manner as other state funds are disbursed. The auditor and treasurer shall keep separate account of said moneys as herein provided. Proceeds from the sale of all bonds, except as herein otherwise provided, proceeds from the sale of tax levy certificates when issued to provide money for the payment of maturing bonds, and payments of principal upon loans shall be credited to a Rural Credit Fund. The Bureau shall determine and set apart the proportion of interest collected upon loans available for operating expenses, which shall be, as near as practicable, the difference between the interest paid by the state for money borrowed on its bonds and the interest paid by the borrower. The interest set apart for such purpose, and all fees and other receipts in connection with the making of loans, shall be credited to a Rural Credit Expense Fund. All interest collected and not credited to the expense fund shall be credited to a Rural Credit Interest Fund. The divison of interest collected as herein provided shall be made at least once each month. Premiums and accrued interest collected in connection with the sale of bonds or certificates, and proceeds from the sale of certificates of indebtedness and of tax levy certificates when issued to provide money for the payment of interest shall be credited to the Interest Fund. All administrative expenses shall be paid out of the Expense Fund; all loans granted, disbursements under provisions of Section 6038, Subdivision i, and maturing bonds shall be paid out of the Rural Credit Fund. All interest obligations and maturing certificates of indebtedness shall be paid out of the interest fund. The Bureau shall have authority to make refundments from the proper fund to applicants for loans when necessary to adjust any over pay-